Office of District & Sessions Ju-Patiala House Quurt, New Bell

## NOTIFICATION

No. 50/Rules/DHC

Dated: 03,06.2023

In exercise of the powers conferred under Article 229 of the Constitution of India, Hon'ble the Chief Justice hereby makes the following amendment, with effect from 05.04.2023, in the Scheme for engagement of Law Researchers in the High Court of Delhi notified vide Notification No. 38/Rules/DHC dated;19.01.2018, published in Delhi Gazette Extraordinary Part IV No. 22 (N.C.T.D. No. 424) dated 20.01.2018 and further amended vide Notification No.742/Rules/DHC dated 06.12.2019, published in Delhi Gazette Extraordinary Part IV No.344 (N.C.T.D. No. 319) dated 09.12.2019 and further amended vide Notification No.04/Rules/DHC dated 16.02.2022, published in Delhi Gazette Extraordinary Part II, Section I, No.1 (N.C.T.D. No. 460) dated 17.02.2022:

## THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE SUBSTITUTED FOR THE EXISTING **PARA 2 AND 7:-**

"2. Entitlement for the Services of Law Researchers:

Hon'ble the Chief Justice and each Hon'ble Judge of Delhi High Court shall he entitled to have services of four Law Researchers".

"7. Remuneration:-

An LR shall be paid a fixed monthly honorarium as fixed/revised from time to time. The LR shall not be entitled to any other allowance or perks".

BY ORDER OF THE COURT

(RAVINDER DUDEJA) REGISTRAR GENERAL

Amendment stands published in Delhi Gazette Extraordinary, Part II, Section I, No. 20 (NCTD No.85) dated 05.06.2023 Be circulated any rri -I see the let vided affect at Profino for House m. Dest. Mass 20 sinchard, CTB to display the sme aray Noting Bristic Computs Such to appoint an any NAD

OIC/Control Brit

NDD/PHC/New D IN